TOWN OF ACTON
472 Main Street
Acton, Massachusetts 01720
Telephone (978) 929-6631
Fax (978) 929-6340
planning@acton-ma.gov

Planning Department

MEMORANDUM
To: Zoning Board of Appeals Date: February 18, 2015
From: Kristen Guichard, AICP, Assistant Town Planner ;gk%
Subject: Special Permit #15-05
3 Nash Road — Construction of Addition on Nonconforming Lot in Excess of 15% (Bylaw
Section 8.1.5)

Location: 3 Nash Road

Map/Parcel: G2-128

Petitioner and Owner: Thomas Heffernan

Zoning: Residence 2 (R-2)

Existing Gross Floor Area of Dwelling: 2,285 ft*

15% Permitted by-right: 342.75 ft?

Proposed Square Feet of New Construction Requested: 450 ft* (or 19.7%)
Hearing Date: March 2, 2015

Decision Due: May 31, 2015

Mr. Heffernan is requesting a Special Permit under Section 8.1.5 of the Zoning Bylaw to allow for the
construction and expansion of an existing single family residential dwelling located on a non-conforming lot.
The subject property is classified as a nonconforming lot due to insufficient frontage and area. According to
the Town of Acton Assessor’s Office information the existing structure was constructed in 1953.

The existing Gross Floor Area noted above, is based on information from the Town of Acton’s Assessors
property field card (see attached) and was in existence as of April 1, 2012. Zoning Bylaw Section 8.1.4
allows for extensions or alterations by-right if they do not increase the overall size of the structure by more
than 15% of the existing Gross Floor Area. The overall requested expansion in total is 450ft?, which is a
19.7% increase of the existing Gross Floor Area. Therefore, the proposed expansion requires a special permit
under Section 8.1.5.

In all other respects, the proposed addition meets rear, side and front yard setbacks as required under the
Zoning Bylaw for the R-2 Zoning District. The existing structure is an 1Y% story cape. The height of the
proposed addition was not labeled but consists of a single story, which is clearly under the maximum
permitted height and would comply with the Zoning Bylaw. The Planning Department has no objection to
the issuance and granting of the requested special permit. The Zoning Board of Appeals has the authority to
grant the requested special permit under Bylaw Sections 8.1.5 and 10.3.5. The decision should include a
condition that the Petitioner record the decision at the Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds or the
Land Court prior to the issuance of a building permit on the Site.
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Property Location: 3 NASH RD MAP ID: G2/ 1281 /[ Bldg Name: State Use: 1010
Vision ID: 5548 Acconnt # Bldg#: 1ofl Sec#: 1of 1 Card 1 of Print Date: 0271012015 12:19
_ CONSTRUCTION DETAIL CONSTRUCTION DETAIL (CONTINUED) ST > 5 )
Element _ Cd, |Ch. Description Element Cd. |Ch. Description
Style ﬂn Cape Cod [
odel | I “ramr_n::n_
_N_En_u __.u ‘Average WOK
Stories .75 o L
Occupancy |l _ MIXED USE
"mx_n;oq walll it | Clapboard Code WDescription ~__ Percentage | 2
Extenior Wall 2 _ | 1010 Single Fam MDL-01 100 |
Roof Structure 013 Gable/llip 16
,Hﬂoow Cover _ sph/F Gls/{Cmp | fas
Intetior Wall 1 15 rywall/Sheet 1 * BAS
Interior Wall 2 " COST/MARKET VALUATION UBM
Unterior Flr § 2 lardwood dj. Bosc Rate: “:a.m_ _
Interior FIr2 14 Carpet
Heat Fuel 2 oi , -
Heat Type 5 lot Water Wﬂ,_wmnn Cost “ww%mm
C Type | MNone _ 24
otal Bedrooms 3 | 3 Bedrooms Tnv Code Y _
otal Bthrms |1 _ Remodel Rating "
otal Holf Baths [Year Remodeled ]
otal Xira Fixtrs _ _ Dep %o a8
otal Rooms _a Rooms m_.:n:o___ﬂ _”u"um_zn w
ath Style 2 verage xternal Ubsinc [ 34
k. ost Trend Factor 1 (
Kitchen Style 2 shverage mg dition . “
! _ __ww Complete ] {
| Owerall %5 Cond ue L - i
| pprais Val 13,500
_ p % Ovr w Vv_..l..,.
p Ovr Comment r w2 -3~
isc Imp Ovr
isc Imp Ovr Comment r
Cost to Cure Ovr
_h.om— to Cure Ovr Comment

_— | I ) |
OB-OUTBUILDING & YARD ITEMS(L) / XF-BUILDING EXTRA FEATURES(B)

Code Description _[Sub [Sub Descript  W/BUnits [Unit Price[Yr _Gde Dp Rt Cnd PeCnd Wpr Value
ﬁ.—.rn 1.5 STORY CH B N 2,500.00 (1976 il ®w 1,50
|
BUILDING SUB-AREA SUMMARY SECTION
| Code |Description Living Area | Gross Area | Eff. Area | Unit Cost _{Undeprec. Valne
ﬂwﬁ First Floor 816 816 11651 sian wwa.sn.
QS hree Quarter Story 653 8ts 93.24 (e SNy i b A Rt

UBM Basement, Unfinished 0 816 2327 L DL (3 K oW
WDK eck, Waood 0 192 11.53 B S A

Total GlossFloor Area= 2,285squaredfeet _ R

(Grosskloor Areaasdefipedin Se¢tionl.3.7°  ESSe

[

[ T Gross LiviLease Area:l 1,469 2,640 I I B
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Total Gross Floor Area = 2,285 square feet 
(Gross Floor Area as defined in Section 1.3.7)




